
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 4416

ANSWERED ON- 20/08/2025


PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKRAM (PMJVK)


4416.    SHRI  PRADEEP  KUMAR  SINGH:
  SMT.  SMITA UDAY WAGH:
  SHRI  LAVU SRI  KRISHNA  DEVARAYALU:
  SHRI  SUKANTA  KUMAR  PANIGRAHI:

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of criteria used to identify areas for implementation of the Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK), State and district-wise particularly in Maharashtra and Andhra
Pradesh;
(b) the details of projects which are considered under PMJVK and the process for submission, approval and monitoring of these projects;
(c) the details of major revisions introduced under the revamped PMJVK including objectives and components of the Buddhist Development Plan and the States where it is being implemented along with the details of projects sanctioned under Buddhist Development plan across various States, State-wise particularly in Andhra Pradesh;
(d) whether the district of Boudh in Odisha has been included under the coverage of PMJVK or the Buddhist Development Plan and if so, the details of projects proposed or sanctioned therein;
(e) the details of fund-sharing pattern between Centre and State under PMJVK along with the total fund allocation and expenditure made during each of the last five years and the current year;
(f) the details of the number of States, UTs and districts covered under PMJVK and the total number of beneficiaries till date; and
(g) the status of projects sanctioned under PMJVK since inception including the number of units and their current physical and financial progress?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) & (b) : Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK), a Centrally Sponsored
Scheme, is one of the flagship programmes of the Ministry of Minority Affairs for creation of community infrastructure in the Minority Concentration Areas (MCAs) of the country in sectors viz. Health, Skill Development, Education, Women-centric Projects, Drinking Water Supply, Sanitation, Sports, Renewable Energy, Tourism, Animal Husbandry and other community infrastructure.

The scheme also aims to boost the social and economic conditions of the Minority Communities in these areas. Project proposals under the scheme are formulated by the respective State Governments/UT Administrations. The concerned State Governments/UT Administrations may submit project proposals for any district where the minority population exceeds 25% within a 15 km radius.


After receiving the project proposal on the PMJVK portal, the Ministry examines and approves the proposal in accordance with the scheme guidelines.

(c)& (d) : The Buddhist Development Plan (BDP) under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK), released in March, 2024, is a multi-faceted initiative aimed at promoting educational, cultural, economic, and infrastructure growth in the Himalayan and North Eastern regions of the country. It is a targeted development plan specifically focusing on the development of the Buddhist population residing in the regions of Ladakh, Sikkim, Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, and Arunachal Pradesh.

Proposals under the Plan are submitted by the State Governments/UT Administrations.
No proposal has been received from the State of Andhra Pradesh and from Boudh district of Odisha under the Buddhist Development Plan.

The State-wise details of projects approved under the Buddhist Development Plan of PMJVK are given at Annexure-I.

(e) to (g) : The fund sharing pattern between the Central and State Governments under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) is as follows:

 60% (Central Share) : 40% (State Share) – Applicable for all States and Union Territories (UTs) with Legislature.

 90% (Central Share) : 10% (State Share) – Applicable for North Eastern States, Himalayan States (Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand), and Himalayan UT with Legislature (Jammu &
Kashmir).

Under PMJVK, funds are allocated based on project proposals submitted by States/Union Territories, rather than through pre-determined State/UT-wise allocations.

While the scheme focuses on Minority Concentration Areas, the benefits of infrastructure created under PMJVK are not limited to any one community. These facilities are accessible to all residents of the area, irrespective of religion or background. This inclusive approach fosters equitable development, promotes social harmony, and ensures access to essential services for all.

The total funds released during the last five years and the current year under PMJVK is given below. Details of projects approved under PMJVK since inceptions are at Annexure II.

 No. Financial Year Fund
released

(Rs. in
Crore)

1 2020-21 1091.94
2 2021-22 1266.87
3 2022-23 222.66
4 2023-24 189.23
5 2024-25 955.22
6 2025-26 1120.50


*****


Annexure –I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO POINT (C) & (D) IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 4416 FOR ANSWER ON 20.08.2025 REGARDING “INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES FOR MINORITIES” ASKED BY SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR
SINGH, SMT. SMITA UDAY WAGH, SHRI LAVU SRI KRISHNA DEVARAYALU AND SHRI
SUKANTA KUMAR PANIGRAHI.


Sl.
No.

Name of Name of
State/UT

Name of
District

Appro
ved

units

Total
Cost

approved
(Rs. in
crore)

1 Construction of Monastic Hostel cum Classrooms, Pemayangste

Sikkim
BDP

Gyalshing 1 5.29

2 Construction of Monastic School Hostel cum Classrooms, Enchey monastic school

Sikkim
BDP

Gangtok 1 5.29

3 Construction of Monastic Hostel cum Classrooms Khatekpemacholingmonsastic

school pakyong

Sikkim
BDP

Pakyong 1 2.87

4 Construction of Monastic Hostel cum Classrooms, NgadakGumpa , Namchi

Sikkim
BDP

Namchi 1 5.29

5 Extension of existing Monastic hostel cum classrooms, sicheytamangGumpa

Sikkim
BDP

Gangtok 1 1.09

6 Construction of Community Meditation centre cum Multi- purpose Hall at KarthokGumpa,

Karthok, Pakyong.

Sikkim
BDP

Pakyong 1 5.29

7 Construction of Monastic Hostel cum Classrooms at BoomtarGumpa, Namchi

Sikkim
BDP

Namchi 1 5.68

8 Construction of Monastic Hostel cum Classrooms at SangayChoelingGumpa,,

TeendahhareyBhasmey

Sikkim
BDP

Pakyong 1 2.68

9 Construction of Monastic Hostel cum Classrooms at PhuntsokChoelingGumpa, Lower

Sreebadam

Sikkim
BDP

Soreng 1 5.58

10 Construction of Gostel cum classroom at SangaCholingGumpa, Martam

Sikkim
BDP

Gangtok 1 4.94

11 Construction of proposed Dr.BheemRaoAmbedkar (Buddhist)

Community, Multi-purpose hall and Library at Ambedkar Colony, 1st/D.L.Road, Dehradun

Uttarakha
nd BDP

Dehradun 1 3.48


12 Multipurpose Hall For Buddhist Community At Lakhanwala,Vikas Nagar, Dehradun

Uttarakha
nd BDP

Dehradun 1 6.57

13 Construction Of Proposed Educational And Sports Hall At 40 Buddha Vihar, 2nd D.L Road,

Dehradun.

Uttarakha
nd BDP

Dehradun 1 5.09

14 Construction of the School building, incorporating Science Lab, Computer Lab &

main Indoor Stadium etc. for DuzingphotangUfti, Zansakar.DistrictKargil, UT

of Ladakh.

CIBS
BDP

District
Kargil, UT
of Ladakh.

1 32.06

15 New Academic building for traditional course at Central Institute of

Buddhist studies. Leh. UT of Ladakh

CIBS
BDP

Leh. UT
of Ladakh

1 52.97

16 Infrastructure Development of Nalanda School atNafra, West Kameng District

Arunachal
Pradesh

West
Kameng

1 8.75

17 Infrastructure development of Monk Hostel cum prayer Hall at MechukaGonpa

Arunachal
Pradesh

Mechuka 1 4.19

18 Development of Hostel and Training Facilities at LhagonJangchubChoeling Monastery, Tezu

Arunachal
Pradesh

Tezu 1 3.60

19 Multipurpose Hall at Nakhu Village, Nafra, West
Kameng District

Arunachal
Pradesh

West
Kameng

1 3.34

20 Infrastructure Development of ThuptenDhonagWoselDargeyling at Mandala,

Dirang, West Kameng district

Arunachal
Pradesh

West
Kameng

1 7.10

21 Infrastructure Development at ThardhoeNorbuling at Lumla, Tawang District

Arunachal
Pradesh

Tawang 1 0.82

22 Development of Shambala and ShagrilaMythicalreligious site and development of Community CentreGompa at Hoongla Village, Tawangdisctrict

Arunachal
Pradesh

Tawang 1 0.85

23 Development of Meditation Hall & Public Facilities at UrganSanghaChhoelingGonpa,

Holocbari, Jia,LowerDibang Valley.

Arunachal
Pradesh

Lower
Dibang
Valley

1 2.85

24 Extension of Nyomsa Monastery at Jang,
TawangDisctrict

Arunachal
Pradesh

Tawang 1 3.00

25 C/o Monk Quarter cum Meditation Hall &
Library for Pemaziling Monastery at Muchukha

Shi Yoma, Arunchapradesh

Arunachal
Pradesh

Shi Yoma 1 6.57

26 Construction of Sports Climbing Wall at Mountaineering Sub Centre Jispa

Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 1 1.98

27 Purchasing Equipment of Sports, Mountaineering Rescue for Mountaineering Sub

Centre Jispa

Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 1 4.33

28 Providing Winter Water Supply scheme for habitation of GP Gondhla

Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 1 6.06

29 Construction of Hostel Block (Boys & Girls at Mountaineering Sub Centre Jispa (Separate

blocks)

Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 2 3.33


30 Solarization of Schools (60 Schools) Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 60 1.22

31 Construction of community centre/one stop centre building at village Yournath (Guskiyar)

Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 1 1.37

32 Construction of Tourist Information centre cum stay facility and two trekker huts at Tingret in

Miyar valley, Sub-Division Udaipur Distt.
LahaulSpiti.

Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 3 1.94

33 Nature Interpretation Centre cum Nature Park at Sissu Sub-Division KeylongDistt. LahaulSpiti.

Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 1 4.80

34 Installation of Off-Grid Solar Power Plants at Mountaineering Sub Centre Jispa

Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 1 0.04

35 Installation of Off-Grid Solar Power Plants at Health Institution of CMO Keylong

Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 6 0.38

36 100 KW capacity solar power plant with Battery Energy Storage System at Kaza

Himachal
Pradesh
(BDP)

L & S 1 0.01

37 Examination cum training Center (200 eater
Capacity)

Ladakh Kargil 1 7.50

38 Const. of Training cum Examination center(200 seater capacity) at ITI Leh

Ladakh Ladakh 1 7.00

39 Construction of 2 storey building for souvenir
Shop at Leh-Mana

CIBS
BDP

Leh. UT
of Ladakh

1 4.62

40 Development of Infrastructure at Central Institute of Himalayan Culture Studies (CIHCS),

Arunachal Pradesh

CIHCS Arunachal
Pradesh

3 35.83

41 Centre for Advanced studies in Buddhist Studies at the University of Delhi (MoU)

DU New Delhi 1 35.00

42 3 storey for Department of Sowa Rigpa Medicine and Surgery

(Traditional Ayurveda) with attached College

CIBS
BDP

Leh. UT
of Ladakh

1 76.76


Annexure II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO POINT (E) TO (G) IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 4416 FOR ANSWER ON 20.08.2025 REGARDING “INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES FOR MINORITIES” ASKED BY SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH,
SMT. SMITA UDAY WAGH, SHRI LAVU SRI KRISHNA DEVARAYALU AND SHRI SUKANTA
KUMAR PANIGRAHI.


Name of Project No of

Units
approve

d

Total cost
approved

(Rs. in
Lakh)

Central
Share

approved
(Rs. in Lakh)

No of
UnitComplete
d

No of Unit
Dropped

No of Unit
Work in
progress

School Buildings 3036 197774.97 144427.68 2129 356 523
Residential
School

210 417537.05 308625.94 62 - 93

 Hostel for
school/ ITI/
polytechnic

1394 187208.36 145733.63 1034 58 244

 Colleges 49 42462.26 30733.67 12 6 26
 Additional
Classrooms/
Library/ Lab/
Hall in schools

42627 267145.54 193045.37 30764 3809 5370

 Smart
Classroom/
Computer Lab/
Teaching Aid in
school

16910 59099.76 48359.80 14075 57 2622

 Other
Infrastructure in
school

10381 28511.53 18882.66 6284 1073 1101

Health Projects 5863 388338.52 283753.10 3784 978 416
 ITI/ Additional
Infrastructure for
ITI

246 120567.80 92989.67 134 14 86

 Polytechnic/
Additional
infrastructure for
existing
polytechnic

71 68645.95 60652.29 45 1 22

Skill Centres 70 8373.72 6043.35 46 2 8
Hunar Hub 9 2395.91 1596.85 - - 7

Working Women
Hostel

28 14252.14 11386.32 7 2 18

 AWC 41964 158095.55 140358.55 32743 4750 2840
 Community
Service Centre/
SadbhavMandap/
Community Hall

1244 134768.63 92284.04 665 39 463

 Sports Projects 104 68357.78 60891.33 8 - 73


 Drinking Water 79543 188485.44 113996.77 62325 7234 6245
IAY 359743 140280.85 112643.75 310846 31418 11173
 Infrastructure in
college

69 15877.62 15119.17 46 12 5

Sanitation
Projects

1 10.00 6.00 - - -

 Sanitation
Projects

3180 19462.73 11621.90 1742 1234 107

Misc
infrastructure

30686 6712.31 4018.50 23954 3298 25

 Non Civil
works- Bicycle/
furniture/
Equipment/
Training

507731 28133.17 24560.14 369653 93901 22088

 Women
Entrepreneurship
Facilitation
Centre

6 3076.40 2768.76 - - -

 New Hostels and
Classroom
(BDP)

8 3760.97 3384.87 - - 8

Tourist Centre 4 674.34 606.91 - - -

 Skill Centre
Infrastructure

5 9077.00 9077.00 - - 1

 Community
Infrastructure

9 2713.14 2111.53 - - -

 Guest house,
Staff Qtrs, Water
supply

3 3627.88 3627.88 - - 3

Total 1105194 2585427.3
1

1943307.40 860358 148242 53567

